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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr T A Moodley

Scheme
:
Teachers’ Pension Scheme – Prudential AVC Facility

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Moodley complains that Prudential’s sales representatives improperly persuaded him to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential.  Mr Moodley states that the sales representatives did not inform him that he could purchase past added years (PAY) in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Prudential manages the AVC section of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Until 2000 Prudential offered an advice service through local sales representatives.  Prudential is appointed by the Department for Education and Skills as sole AVC provider to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

4. Mr Moodley is a member of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.   In 1989 he attended a Prudential AVC presentation.  Mr Moodley states that the Prudential representative who made the presentation did not mention PAY.  Mr Moodley obtained an application form.  On 24 March 1989 Mr Moodley completed the form and sent it to Prudential.  The application form contained the question:

“Under the Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme, are you paying additional contributions for…Past Added Years.”

The answer given to this question was “no.”

Mr Moodley states that the sales representative may have completed the application form for him before it was sent to Prudential and this would have prevented him from seeing the question about PAY.

5. Mr Moodley states that in 1992 he asked Prudential to explain his AVC arrangement and advise him of any alternative options.  Mr Moodley says that the local sales manager visited him, but did not tell him about PAY.

6. On 7 April 1992 Mr Moodley met with a different member of Prudential’s sales staff and signed another application form, authorising an increase in his AVCs.  This form contained the same question about PAY as the previous one.  The question was answered “yes”.  The sales representative recorded:

“Client did not want advice.  Original direct through Teachers Scheme.  No advice given.  Personal financial review to be completed on future visit.  Client refused to complete PFR.  This document has been completed for administration purposes only.”

7. Mr Moodley has not retained any documentation that may have been supplied to him.  The administrator of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme has confirmed that Mr Moodley has not purchased PAY, nor did he enquire about it prior to June 2005.

8. Mr Moodley states that he was totally unaware of PAY when he signed the application forms.  Mr Moodley says that he answered “no” on the first form without knowing what PAY was, as he knew that he was not making additional pension contributions of any kind.  Mr Moodley says that the “yes” answer on the second form was not filled in by him.  He has no idea why this question was answered in the affirmative.  Mr Moodley states that the sales representatives did not mention PAY to him and he feels they should have verbally drawn this option to his attention.

PRUDENTIAL’S POSITION

9.
Prudential considers that there was no regulatory requirement for its sales representative to tell Mr Moodley about PAY.  However, the company confirms that from the beginning of its contract with the Department for Education and Skills, it has undertaken to make clients aware of PAY.  Prudential considers that information about PAY is available in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet.

10.
Prudential considers that Mr Moodley’s employers or trade union, if he belonged to one, would have told him about PAY.

11.
Prudential has been unable to obtain the recollections of its former sales staff.

12. Prudential considers that Mr Moodley’s application to me is driven by recent poor fund performance and annuity rates.

CONCLUSIONS

13.
In 1989 and 1992 Prudential’s literature did not mention PAY.  However, Mr Moodley signed two application forms containing a question about that option. While I note his claim that he did not provide the answers on the forms he does not dispute that he sent the first one to Prudential himself.  That he did so is further indicated by the remark in the 1992 personal financial review “original direct through Teachers’ Scheme.”  I accept that his reason for saying “No” on the first occasion is plausible but misses the point.  Prudential’s obligation was to alert him to the fact that there was a PAY option. The question, which he clearly saw and answered did so alert him. That he did not seek further information about something he did not understand is not a matter he can lay at the feet of Prudential.  I conclude that the forms which he signed contained sufficient notification of PAY.

14.
I do not uphold Mr Moodley’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

10 January 2006


- 1 -


